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LAUREL J. EVELEIGH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2689 BURLINGAME ROAD
CANASTOTA, NEW YORK 13032

TELEPHONE: (315) 697-8405  FACSIMILE: (315) 697-8434
E-MAIL: LAUREL@EVELEIGHLAW.COM

September 14, 2007

Derek Brocklebank, Esquire
The Brocklebank Firm

53 North Main Sireet
Canandaigua, New York 14424

RE: . Replacement of Existing Mobile Home in Fallbrook Mobile Home Park

Dear Mr. Brockiebank:

Thank you for speaking with me last week in your capacity as Town Attorney about my client,
Affordable Great Locations’ Fallbrook Mobile Home Park in the Town of Canandaigua. As I
explained onthe telephone, my client seeksto replace an existing mobile home within a currently non-
conforming mobile home park that has existed since the early 1960s. The replacement home is of like
kind, size and quality to the home already in place. My client was refised a building permit and told
by the zoning enforcement officer that he would be required 10 Secure 3 variance from the current
setback requirements of the Canandaigus Manufactured Homes Law before 2 building permit would
issue. As I indicated during our conversation, my understanding is that under these circumstances
and New York State law, no such variance is wasranted or can be required.

There is no question that if a pre-existing legal non-conforming mobile home park were to
propose the addition of new home sites or mobile home pads, it would be required to comply with
all setback and bulk requirements then in place with respect to the new sites to be established. In
other words, if the local law then required a twenty-five foot setback from adjoining sites, the park
road or other thoroughfares, all of the proposed new sites would be required to meet those
specifications. That is not the case, however, when an existing mobile home is being replaced with
a new mobtle home on a long-established site within the park. Because the individual mobile home
sites withing the park are, effectively, the park owner’s “inventory,” [ater-adopted regulations cannot
operate to deprive the park owner of his “inventory” by imposing stricter (indeed, impossible)
setbacks on the pre-existing sites due to the mere replacement of 3 home. The Onondaga Supreme
Court addressed a very similar issue not quite 2 year ago in Elbridge Land Company v. Town of
Elbridge, Thomas J. Murphy, J.8.C., Index No. 2006-4152 (November 22, 2006). There, where the
Town of Elbridge had attempted to deny a building permit for the replacement of a mobile home on
a mobile home site that had been vacant for more than six months (the statutory period for
abandonment of a non-conforming use under the local faw), the court concluded that the town could



not “lawfilly apply non-conforming principles to the component parts of a legally-established non-
conforming business.” I have included a copy of that decision with this letter for your cotvenience.

Likewise here, the town cannot legally impose Iater-adopted setback requirements to existing mobile
home sites (the component parts of this non-conforming business) which would, in effect, preclude

the use of the fot.

What my . client proposes to do here is really quite simple, and, vitimately will prove
advantageous to the aesthetics of the park and, consequently, the town. The park seeks a building
permit to replace a 1999 14'x68' Skyline Limited Edition bome with a 1986 14'x66' Ritzcraft home
on a mobile home site that has existed since the park was established in the 1960s, This is not the
first time that 2 home has been swapped out on this pad or on other pads within the park and, because
the removal and replacement of mobile homes within the park is the means by which tenancy in
the patk often changes, it is unlikely to be the last time my client will make such a request. The
proposed replacement home will not increase any non-conformity that already exists, will maintain
all existing setbacks and will actually improve the overall look of the park by upgrading the individual
unit, The replacement home meets all federal, state and local regulations for manufactured housing
and the individual home site meets all health and safety regulations for water, sewer, electric and fuel
service and connections. Accordingly, a building permit should issue without delay.

_ As we discussed on the phone, my client is not averse to working with you to give the town
a baseline understanding of what exists at the park to simplify such applications in the future and
ensure that there is no increase in the nonconforming use. Since we spoke I have leamed that the
town very likely already has such a baseline understanding inasmuch as it taxes the individual mobile
home units on an annual basis based on lot size, square footage and the like and the mobile home park
has 2 mobile home park license fom the town that is valid uatd 2009. (Park ownership is in a
company called Advanced Living Properties, Inc. and the operating permit is issued in the name of
Advanced Living Properties, Inc. for the Fallbrook Mobile Home Park). Nevertheless, we would be
willing to supply whatever reasonable additional information the town may request to allow the
issuance of a building permit without delay. My client has a tenant who is ready, willing and able to
move into the park upon installation of her mobile home. Moreover, because of the delay in issuing
the building permit for placement of the home, my client has both been losing rent for the mobile
home site and footing the bill for storage of its proposed tenant’s belongings, As you might imagine,
my client is quite anxious to get this issue resolved as quickly as possible.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss this matter. Ilook
forward to working with you to reach a speedy and amicable resofution.

Vey truly yours, '
g]ﬁ

Laurel J. Evelei

Russ Corey, Affordable Great Locations



LAUREL J. EVELEIGH
ATTORNEY AT LAW

2689 BURLINGAME ROAD
CANASTOTA, NEW YORK 13032

TELEPHONE: (315) 697-8405  FACSIMILE: (315) 697-8434
E-MAIL: LAUREL@EVELEIGHLAW.COM

September 27, 2007

Derek Brocklebank, Esquire
The Brocklebank Firm

53 North Main Strest
Canandaigua, New York 14424

RE: Agreement to Provide Existing Conditions Map and Permigsion to Replace
Existing Mobile Home In Fallbrook Mobile Home Park ’

Dear Mr. Brocklebank:

[ am writing to memorialize our conversation yesterday regarding my client, Affordable Great
Locations’ (AGL) Falibrook Mobile Home Park i the Town of Canandaigua. As you know, AGL
seeks to replace an existing mobile home on Lot 37 in the currently non-conforming Fallbrook Mobile
Home Park. The replacement home is of like kind, size and quality to the home that previously
occupied the Lot 37 site. As we discussed, the Town and AGL are willing to forego any formal
contest regarding AGL'’s right to replace this home or the Town’s power to require a variance for
placement of the home in favor of a negotiated resolution between the parties,

Specifically, the Town has certain concems regarding its ability to identify the “status quo”
or existing conditions within the park as of December, 2006, whea the Town amended Chapter 68
of the Town of Canandaigua Town Code entitled “Manufactared Homes.” The conditions at the time
of the amendment determine the extent of AGL’s legal non-conforming use of the park and, without
some “benchmark” or “baseline” against which to judge proposed changes in the future, the Town
would be? unable to evaluate whether the proposal was fairly within the parameters of the legal non-
conjfogmmg use. Accordingly, AGL has agreed to prepare and submit a community plan or map
depu':tmg all existing mobile home sites within the park including setbacks, outbuildings, roads
pa.r.kmg areas, service areas, utilities and common areas, as well as all existing mobile home units ami
their dimensions. The Town and AGL would both endorse the community plan as accurately
depicting the conditions of the park as of the date indicated and agree that the community plan would
be the base;iine for th?b clsvaluzﬁcm of any future change proposals. AGL agreesto produce suchi a plan
as promptly as possible, but in no event would the be 1
Osherat somy plan be submitted to the Town any later than

In recognition of AGL’s willingness to produce and endorse a community plan showing



_ existing conditions for the Town's use, the Town bas agreed to issue a building permit to place a

1986 14'%66' Ritzoraft home on Lot 37 within the park, a mobile home site that has existed since the
park was established in the 1960s. The proposed home and all adjoining buildings and setbacks are
depicted on the plan attached hereto, which demonstrates that the proposed replacement home will
not increase any non-conformity that already exists and will maintain all existing setbacks. AGL also
affirmatively warrants that the replacement home meets all federal, state and local regulations for
manufactured housing and the individual home site meets all heaith and safety regulations for water,
sewer, electric and fuel service and connections.

Inasmuch as AGL has a tenant who is ready, willing and able to move into the park upon
installation of her mobile home and the new tenant is currently storing her belongings at the park’s
expense, the Town recognizes that time is of the essence and has agreed to issue the building permit
for the proposed replacement home on Lot 37 immediately, based upon the plans submitted and
AGL’s promise to provide the requested community plan for future use. Correspondingly, AGL
agrees to provide the Town with its community plan without delay.

Thank you for your willingness to work out this issue with my client and agreement to work
with AGL in establishing the baseline conditions in the park in the form of a community plan. Ifthe
foregoing accurately represents your understanding of what we discussed yesterday, please sign and
return one of the duplicate originals of this letter to me and retain the other original for your files, -
Assuming that we are in agreement, I expect that the codes officer will begin review of the building
permit application for Lot 37 without delay and take action on it as soon as possible. Likewise, my
client will begin preparation of the community plan for submission to the town. If there are material
differences in your understanding of our discussions, please contact meas soon as possible so we can
work out any differences we may have. :

Please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss this matter. 1look
forward to continuing to work with you.

Very truly yours

C 3Laurel I EveiM

Derek Brocklebank Date
Town Attorney, Town of Canandaigua

Russ Corey, Affordable Great Locations
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LAUREL J. EVELEIGH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2689 BURLINGAME ROAD
CANASTOTA, NEW YORK 13032

TELEPHONE: (315) 697-8405  FACSIMILE: (315) 6978434
E-MAIL: LAUREL@EVELEIGHLAW.COM

May 28, 2008

Derek Brocklebank, Esquire
The Brocklebank Firm

53 North Main Street
Canandaigua, New York 14424

RE:  Fallbrook Mobile Home Park

Dear Mr, Brocklebank:

As you know, we spoke and comesponded regarding the Fallbrook Mobile Home Park
(“Fallbrook”) in the Town of Canandaigua last fall when my client, park owner Leading Edge
Propertics, sought a building permit to replace a mobile home unit within the park. At that time,
I explained that Fallbrook, established in the 1960s and pre-dating any mobile home park
regulations within the Town, constituted a legal pre-existing non-conforming use and was not
required to comply with later-enacted regulations. We discussed the Town’s interest in obtaining
a “baseline” understanding of the conditions within the park as of late 2006, when the Town
amended Chapter 68 of the Town of Canandaigua Town Code entitled “Manufactured Homes.”
The Town was concerned that, without such a baseline against which to judge proposed changes
in the future, the Town would be unable to evaluate whether some future proposal was fairly
within the parameters of the legal non-conforming use. K

To alleviate the Town’s concerns, we agreed that Fallbrook would provide a community
plan or map depicting all existing mobile units and their dimensions. Fallbrook provided sucha
plan on January 23, 2008. On several occasions since that time, 1 have expressed my concern
that the town’s codes enforcement office does not seem to understand the purpose of the plan
Fallbrook submitted or the limitations on the Town’s zoning and planning power over legal non-
conforming uses. My concerns are proving to be well founded.

One of the first indications of this problem was the codes enforcement officer’s statement
to my client that she intended to establish uniform setbacks within the park by averaging the
setbacks of the existing sites as depicted on the community plan. Despite our having discussed
why this was inappropriate, and your assurances that the codes office understood the issue, on
February 11, 2008, Zoning Officer Jean Chrisman sent my client a laundry list of additional
information that she is requiring my client to submit prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy
for the replacement unit that brought this issue to the fore in the fall of 2007. The letter stated



that “the Town would like to formulate required setbacks for your property. The requested
information is required to calculate the required setback distances.”

The Town’s insistence on this issue is simply confounding. As I explained in my initial
correspondence of September 14, 2007, ifa pre-existing legal non-conforming mobile home park
were to propose the addition of new home sites or mobile home pads, it would be required to
comply with all setback and bulk requirements then in place with respect to the new sites to be
established. In other words, if the local law then required a twenty-five foot setback from
adjoining sites, the park road or other thoroughfares, all of the proposed new sites would be
required to meet those specifications. That is not the case, however, when an existing mobile
home is being replaced with a new mobile bome on a long-established site within the park. The
existing sites are what they are, and no new setback or bulk requirements can be imposed simply
because the park owner seeks to replace one mobile home with another on an existing site within
the patk. As a result, the concept of “formulating required setbacks” or “calculating required
setback distances” within the pre-existing legal non-conforming park is neither necessary nor

even within the Town’s zoning power.

And there is no doubt that the town simply does not have the authority to withhold a
certificate of occupancy for a mobile home unit that meets all federal, state and local regulations
for manufactured housing and all health and safety regulations for water, sewer, electric and fuel
service and connections. The Town holding a certificate of occupancy hostage until it gets a raft
of information that the non-conforming business is under no obligation to provide is arbitrary
and illegal and has cost my client significant revenues. The certificate of occupancy should be
issued immediately and the officials responsible for processing building permit applications and
issuing certificates of occupancy should be instructed as to the scope of their review power over
pre-existing, non-conforming parks so that this situation does not repeat in future applications.

In addition, on April 10, 2008, the codes office sent Fallbrook a letter claiming that,
pursuant to section 68-25 of the Manufactured Home Parks Law, the park is required to apply for
and obtain a biennial mobile home park license. The license application requires that the park
owner submit a great deal of background information, including copies of site plans, photographs
and evidence of compliance with all ptior planning board conditions of approval, much of which
does not even exist with respect to a pre-existing non-conforming park such as Fallbrook.

As a threshold matter, section 68-25 of the Manufactured Home Parks Law does not, as
the codes office maintains, “require manufactured bome parks existing at the time of the
adoption of the local law [to] obtain a Manufactured Home Park License from the Town of -
Canandaigua.” Rather, section 68-25 addresses property “to be used for a manufactured home
park” that is already zoned MH and property “to be used for a manufactured home park” that is
not already zoned MH and requires that they apply for and obtain a zoning change and/or site
plan approval, as appropriate and then obtain a license. Section 68-25 is, by its own terms,
prospective only. Section 68-25 does not, by its own terms, apply to pre-existing parks.

Secondly, the Town simply cannot require that a legally established, pre-existing use go
fhrough the very zoning hoops that its non-conforming status exempts it from in the name of
applying for a license. In other words, just as the Town cannot require an established use to



obtain site plan approval or conform to bulk and setback requirements that were later-enacted,
the Town cannot impose a license requirement and demand that it submit a site plan and conform
to bulk and setback requirements as a condition to issuance of the license. Were they allowed,
such back-door requirements would eviscerate all protection of legal non-conforming uses.

Fallbrook voluntarily provided the Town with a plan, essentially its site plan, showing the
existing conditions as of the time that it was submitted. As we have demonstrated in the past, my
client is more than willing to work with the Town to ensure that the Fallbrook park remains a
healthy, safe and attractive residential community. In keeping with that spirit of cooperation,
Fallbrook will, under protest and a full reservation of rights, submit a license application and fee
to the Town by the May 30, 2008 deadline, with a'copy of the voluntary plan we submitted in
January of 2008 as well as its regulatory licenses, inspections and/or permits as requested in the -
‘license application. We fully expect that such information will be sufficient and that a license
will be issued for the Fallbrook park based on that documentation alone without delay.

I am hopeful that we will be able to work out these issues between my client and the
Town. I am attaching copies of the zoning office’s letters to my client for your review, as [
noticed that you were not copied on them. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you wish to
discuss this matter. Ilook forward to continuing to work with you.

Very truly yours,

Laurel J. Eveleig gﬂ% :

Russ Corey, Leading Edge Properties
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5440 Routes 5 & 20 West

Town of cganand'azgua |

Canandaigua, NY 14424 i !
(585)’5394-1 120 '
Fax (585) 394-9476
: Established 1789
| - |
i-
February Iu, 2008 ;
. B
M. Lou Gjbrgions
AGL Homgs

Caledonia/New York 14423
RE:  Fallbrook Manufactured Home Park

: a.go NYS Route 364
L TMap#_'9%_3.08‘41'-8.-100""‘5_1

oorgio'ne: D e e v, RN L Ce . . ) '

Dear Mr.

Thank youFor submitting a site plan of the aboye reference manufactured hore patk. The site plan

H

#eived on January 23, 2008 notes an|interior road, home locations with their setback to the

that was rej
interior patk road, distances between existing hpmes and distances to/from the maintenance trilding.

iR and I have reviewed the site plan and dre requesting it to be amended to include the
following a ormation. o :

, _ !
_ 1, ThY property lines'shall be noted op_thl;.sitge plan, . . o '
2. Alllaccessory structures (sheds, decks, porchés, etc.) shall be noted on the site plan along
with their distances to the nearest structures and property lines.
decks and/or porches attached 1o Homes shall be noted. The distance between homes

3. A ]
3] be from the attached decks/porches.
4. "Th# distances of all manufactured homes to the nearest property lines.
5. Ti § Jocation. of NYS Route 364, |
6. THE location of each home's drivewa
7. width of the community’s private|road.

to formuldte required setbacks for your prope'Fty. The requested information above is required to
calculate the required setback distances. Thre will be agreed upon between the Town and the

|
As with apther pre-existing non-conforming tnanufactured home community, the Town would like
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Mr, Lou Gibrgione, AGL Homes
February 18, 2008
Page 2

Upon receipt of the amended site plan, Dan O’Bine and | wﬂl work with the Town attorney int
caleulatingfhe required setbacks and an agresment letter to be signed by both parties. Should you
have any qifestions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

¢ Lloyd Kinnear, Town Supervisor
0'Bing, Code Enforcement Officer

Filw 1\donumestiutranVetter s ZOMASHL Home Fallrpek MiP.dox
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Town of Canandaigua 3
5440 Routss 5 & 20 West L
Canandsigua, NY 14424 3
(585) 304-1120
Fax (585) 394-9476 s

Established 1789 _

Agpril 10, 200
Certifieid / Roti Receipt Reguested =
Ms, Colleen {orey . : ' L
Advanced Living Pioperties o
4294 Route b
Calandonia, New York 14423 ’;’

RE:  Manfuctored Home Park License £
Propitiy @ 3260 State Route 364
“Tax Map # 98.08-1-8.100
Zonipg District; - Manufactured Home Park (MH)

dr 28, 2005, the Canandaigua Town Board adopted Local Law 11 which revised the Town's Chapter 68,
titled Manuctured Home Parks (a copy of this chater is enclosed). Section 68-25 requires menufactured home
parks existing at the time of the adoption of the local law otain a Manufactured Home Park License from the Town

Enclosed Ig'h copy of the Manufactured Home Park License spplication for your completion and submittel :

- Accompanisd with your subntission shall be a not-refundable filing fee of $100. Onca you have submitted vour s
license applifation and associated documents, the Town's code enforcement officer, Dan O'Bine, and [ will bs
condrcting ah on-site visit of your zommunity. If your community is found o be in compliance with Chapter 68 and '
past Town Board and / or Planning Board conditions of approval, your license will be issued, If your comumunity fs

be in compliance, a Jetter stating whet the defictencies are will be malled to you. p

The Town ns equesting that you camplete and submit the license app lication on / before Friday, May 30, 2008. Onee
your license as been issned, you will bs required ta renew the ficense everytwo years (se2 Section 68-33), Should
you have any; questions, please do not hesfiate 1o give me a call,

Kinnear, Town Supervisor
"Bing, Town Code Enforcement Officer Fho: migreup 1o oeesthatostiod 2008 MH P Lisom Leter e

Ed

e: .Iud);)gmon, Town Clerk
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Town Qf Ganandaigua

a 5440 Routbs 5 & 20 West
Canandaigua, NY 14424
(585)|394-1120
Fax (585) 394-9476

é | Established 1789

RE: Falibrook Manufactured Home Park

. ' T e "

P . ' . , R

i Map #‘9&084*8.—100_”"‘ EE

Dear Mr. Qfiorgione: = - <5
Thank youfor submitting  site plan of the abope reference manufactured home park. The site plan
that was reeived on January 23, 2008 notes anfinterior road, home Jocations with their setback to the
interior patk road, distances between existing hbmes and distances to/from the maintenance building.
Dan O’Bi
following §

i and ] have reviewed the site plan and are requesting it to be amended 1o include the
ormation. ; .

I

1, ThY property lines shall be noted on thi site plan. )

2. Allfaceessory structures (sheds, decks, porches, etc.) shall be noted on the site plan along
with their distances to the nearest strug and property lings.
Allldecks and/or poxches attached to lomes shall be noted. The distance between homes
be from the attached deckslpomlfw.
Thi¢ distances of all maxufactured homes to the nearest property fines.
location of NYS Route 364. |

location of each home’s driveway
¢ width of the community’s privateiroad.

arbther pre-existing non-conforming !nmufacmred home community, the Town would like
to formuldle required setbacks for your propa?:ty. The requested information above is required to

NO. 281

pe2
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e

Mr. Lou Giprgione, AGL Homes
February 1§, 2008
Page 2
|
!
Upon receipt of the amended site plan, Dan O°Bine and I will work with the Town attomey in -

celculating

haveauyq

t

Jhe required setbacks and an agreement letter to be signed by both parties. Should you

estions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

id Kinnear, Town Supervisor

art{O’Bine, Code Enforcement Officer
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PArpeIBs 13016 AGL SALES ¥ 13156978434 ND. 579
ot SES2269158
/1872088 aé: 12 5052269158 AGLHOMES PITTS MANGT PREE B1/82
Town of Canandaigua
5440 Routes § & 20 West
Canandsigua, NY 14424
(585) 394-1120
Fax (585) 394.9476
Established 1789
April 10, 2:IM.
Cerrified/ Retury Receivt Regquested
Ms. Collesn Corey
Advanced LiVing Properties
4294 Rouk
Calendonis, New York 14423

found not to e

RE:  Manbfectured Home Park License
Praphtty @ 3260 State Route 364
an # 98.08-1-8.100

On Septeniber 28, 2008, the Canandaigua Town Bowd adopted Locsl Law 1 | which revised the Town’s Chapter 68,
aufilctured Home Parks (s copy of this chapter is enclosed). Section 68-23 requires menufictured home

Enclosed i
Accompnis§ with your submtission shall be 2 nou-refundable fliing fee of $100. Once you have submitted vour
Yioenss appilbation and essociated documents, the Town's code enforcement officer, Dan O'Bine, and ! will be
conducting af on-site visit of your comentmity. ¥ your comminity is found to be-in compliance with Chapter 68 and
past Town Beard and / or Planning Board conditions of approval, your license will be iSsued, Ifyour community is

your license Has
you have snytquestions, please do not hesitae 1o give mea call.

Kinnear, Town Supervisor
'Bine, Town Code Enforcement Officer Fit mgtous-1uscURoRORvertRstericd 008 MH Pty Listwes Lestor dae

copy of the Menufactured Home Park License application for your completion and submittal. |

hote w



LGOS 13i16  AGL SALES 9 13155978434 NO.379  po3
. 9471572008 o#:12  5852769i5m ABLHIMES PITTS MANGT PAGE  82/02

' - TOWN OF CANANDAIGUA
MANUFACTURED HOME PARK LICENSE / PERMIT APPLICATION

1. Name . MMWPWPWW%
“Po {Pox 154, Aven M ey |

Telephon Number of Property Owner: /| = le~ 240 0

2. Nume i Address of Applicant ¥ not property owner:

Telephone Number of Applicant:

3. Name of Manufectured Home Peck:_ eyl boysak. At g2 7
Patk Addbess: keshore, Orive:
Patk Progerty Tax Map Number: L Number of Approved Lots: 4.2

Park Megager Address: Mloc Lg:ushurc_.."\')r.. La.-& i
Park Magager Telephone: C%Fe‘é) R1B3~ SY N

Date of Qriglrat Planning Board Approval: D&wdg:& g \%%0

regulations in Town Law Chapter, 68,
| Manufactured Home Parks: L5t asuda sy
A written statement detailing your compliznce with the Town Code;
F A detailed desceiption of your proposed park.

File: emup-l\dinunurmhmvommww Howse Park Livenss Permmit Application.doe ey 1



15116 AGL SALES + 13156978434
' 5852269158

8450088 a';u 5852069150 AGLHOMES PITTS MANGT PAGE 81/8L

You mugt attach to tiris application:

A copy of the most recent site plan showing the Planning Board chairperson’s signature at the

time the existing manufactursd hotte park livenss wes grantsd / fast renewed; ) ot
ADaA latale

P A written statement regarding your complisnce wih afl past Planning Board conditions of

epprovel;

k‘» Photogtaphs ;:f the subject property showing yaur complitnce with all past Planning Board

| conditions of approval; end,

P A currenrcopy of alt anplicable regulatory licenses, inspections and/or permits G.e. State Heelth
Department, DEC, Ontacio County Sewer).

ttalaﬁt*a1!*#i#ﬂtt#***t*!‘*#‘t**#ti#*****#

The undersigned agrees a3  condition to the issumnce of this eense that the Manufectured Home Park will be
operated andmiaintained in accordance with al} New York State Laws pertoining 1 Marufactured Home Parks,
the Town of aigua Manufactured Home Parks Law, the New Yok State Fire Prevention and Building
Code, and th plans and specifications annexed hereto. .

LICENSE APPLICATION CANNOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT THE
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE.

Owper's Si Date:

License /Aplication Fees: (s b vpon Fue Schedule adapted by e Tuw Boand snd amended rom thms f tie)

Filingko Creste Park Application: $250.%
Licende and Inspection Certificate (every two years): $100.%°
Sze Chepte 68 - Manufactured Home Parks

Fle: grovpd SHuaeatarchivelformnMunulactured Home Prrk Lictass Perneit Application.doe (4ns8p) 2

N, 579 a4
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B Plrk supervision. The person to whom a licenss for a manufactured home park is issued

§8all opetate the pack in compliance with this chapter and shall provide adequate supervision
t¢ maintain the park, it common grounds, roeds, facilitfes and equipment in good tepair and
i elean and sanitary condition.

wmer's responsibility.  The park operator shall notify park sctupants of alf applicable
pRovisians of this chapter and inform them of their responsibllities and any regutations issued
reunder,

. Pleement of units. The park opetator shall place or supervise the placement of cach -
nufactured hame o its manufactured home stand, which includes ensuring irs Stability by

ring ll tie-downs and installing all utility connections,

ange of ownership, The Park operaror shall promptly notify the town of changes of
ownership or managament of the park. .

P The park operator shall be required to develop 2 centraf dispersal point for mail delivery in
compliance with the United States Post Office. .
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63 - 24 Responsibilities of Occupants.

ibglities of manufactured home pack aocupants.,

Pepperty maintsnance. The park occupant shall be responsible for the maintenance of their
nuﬁmmred‘ l_\ome, Ady appurtenanoes therero and all yard Space on the site, in a neat and

B. Odeupant respansibilities. It shall be the responsibility of each manufectured tome ocoupan
1o fkeep his site fres of liter, rublbich, unused vehicles and equipment or pacts thersof:

hotne park. A non-refundable filing fes, ac determined by resolution of the Town Boardand
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Once the land to be used for 2 menpfactured home park has beer zoned

Home District by the Town Board, the application %or & ficense for »
approval, Tte

plan approval.

4H M
snufactured home park is referred to the Town Planning Board for site plaa

sents of an application for final sits plan appravat are set forth below:
) Akgl description of the propefty on which the proposed manufacm:éd home park is
. ta be located; and

2 A final site plan, drawn by & ficensed professions!, shall be submitted with the
following detalls shown:

) An overail plan of the proposed marufactured home park, including the
location ard number of propesed menufactured home lots with corner pins

shown for each lot, the fot size dirensions, road and drivewy. lecations, firz
hydrants, water fines, sewer lines, road lights, drainags provisions including
storm water compliance, 3 plan for s buffer zone, recreation and open Space
areas, present and future land contours at & maximum of five foot intervals, 2
foot print for each raanufactured home, the focation of alt accessory structures
on each lot, the location of common storage arcas, land jocation of any

propased park service buildings (including mailbox locations).

i)  The site's unique natural resourses, including but oot {imited to streams,
crecks, aress of flood hazard, aress of steap siopes (slopes in excess of 15%
or greator), established wooded arcas, ridgelines and/or shorelines.

h)  The spplicant, & not the owner of the subject site, must submit 2 letter from the
owner agrecing to and acknowledging the proposed epplication for a license to
operate & maaufactured home pack on the subject site.

[he Planning Board must approve an application for final site plan approval in order for the
rown Zoning Enfarcement Offices to issue 2 certificate af compliance. The process for site
“plan approval is sct forth in Chapter (05 of the Town Code. Once a certifeate of compliance
been issued by the Town Zoning Enforcement Officer, the Town Clerk may then issus 2
icense to the owner of the manufictured home park 1o operete said facility in accordance
“jith the provisions of this chapter.

.No building permits may be issued for any manufactured home park untit a L t
‘Laid facility has been issued by the Town Clerk. e loense to operate

Soct{o(éﬁ 6826 Inspection and Enforcement; Certificate Of Compliance and Occupancy.

Enforcement officers designated: right of entry.

i
i ; ,
{0 This chapter shall be enforced by the Zoning Enforcement Officer (ZEQ) anc the

Code Eoforcement Officer .
Stata Department of Health. {CEQ) of the Town of Canandaigua and the New York
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July 11,2008

Carol S. Maue, Esquire
Chamberlain D’ Amanda
1600 Crossroads Building

2 State Street

Rochester, New York 14614

RE: Fallbrook Mobile Home Park, Town of Canandaigua

Dear Carol;

It was a pleasure speaking with you the other day, and I look forward to working
with you on this issue. I am enclosing a packet of information, mostly correspondence
from me to the former Town Attorney Derek Brocklebank. I had-thought there were e-
mails as well, but in reviewing both my file and my computer archives, discovered I was

mistaken.

As we discussed over the phone, Fallbrook is a small mobile home park located in
the town that has been in existence since the 1960s. Last fall, when my client sought a
building permit to replace a mobile home within the park with one of like size, kind and
quality, I began conversations with Mr. Brocklebank regarding the mobile home park’s
non-conforming status and how we might go forward, working together, to ensure that
my client’s non-conforming use rights are honored while, at the same time, giving the
Town a sense of comfort that the park is properly maintained for the health, safety and

welfare of its residents.

~ We agreed that my client would prepare a community plan showing the size and
Tocation of each of the current mobile homes and the current front, side and rear setbacks.
(The terms of the agreement are set forth in the letter I wrote to Mr. Brocklebank dated
September 27, 2007). My client prepared and submitted the promised community plan.
Almost immediately thereafter, however, Ms. Chrisman told my client that she was going
to “establish setbacks” for the mobile home park, She thought seven foot setbacks would
be appropriate. [ immediately called Mr. Brocklebank and we discussed why
“establishing setbacks” in a pre-existing, non-conforming mobile home park was not a
part of our discussions or agreement. Requiring seven foot setbacks in this park would
render 21 lots — nearly half of the lots in the park — unusable. Mr. Brocklebank assured
me that he would review the issue with Ms. Chrisman and that we would be issued our



permits/certificate of occupancy. There were other issues regarding the setback issue
with the codes office telling my client one thing, me calling Brocklebank and getting
assurances that he would clear it up with Ms. Chrisman, only to have the same issues

come up over and over again.

As Pm sure you are aware, newly adopted zoning requirements cannot be
imposed on pre-existing, non-conforming uses. The lot sizes in this little park are what
they are and imposing some arbitrary setback requirement on the lots simply because one
home is being swapped out for another is a significant hardship for this business. Add to
that the fact that the one lot at issue at the moment has been under contract now fwice.
since last fall and my client has still not been able to get a simple building permit and
certificate of occupancy for it. I'm also sure you can understand that, often, people
thinking about moving into a mobile home park, do not have a lot of other options.
These parks provide a form of safe, low cost suburban or rural housing.

We would very much like to get these issues resolved with the town once and for
all so that my client can continue to conduct his business, but so far we have been
unsuccessful. I would be happy to discuss this issue and how we can best proceed with
you at your convenience. You can reach me at the number above, or on my cell phone
((315) 345-9216) at any time. Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Very truly yours,

Laurel J. Eveleigh



LAUREL J. EVELEIGH
ATTORNEY AT LAW

2689 BURLINGAME ROAD
CANASTOTA, NEW YORK 13032

TELEPHONE: (315) 697-8405  FACSIMILE: (315) 697-8434
EMAIL: LAUREL@EVELEIGHLAW.COM

October 21, 2008

Carol S. Maue, Esquire
Chamberlain D’ Amanda
1600 Crossroads Building

2 State Street

Rochester, New York 14614

RE: Fallbrook Mobile Home Park, Town of Canandaigua

Dear Carol:

1 am writing in response to your letter of September 22, 2008 and I must admit
that I am very much taken aback by the town’s position. After negotiating and finalizing
a resolution of the issues regarding the replacement of homes within the Fallbrook
Mobile Home Park in good faith nearly a year ago with then-town attorney Derek
Broklebank, my client is now being told that we should go back to the drawing board and
start all over. I am, to say the least, incredulous that the town would take advantage of
the change in town attorneys to deny the existence of that agreement to the detriment of

my client. :

~ You misconstrue the correspondence between Mr. Brocklebank and me to the
_extent that you claim my client “is not willing to accept the town’s proposal for a
negotiated settlement.” As I indicated in my prior correspondence, Mr. Brocklebank and
I reached ‘a negotiated settlement and my complaint now is that the town has failed to
live up to its end of the bargain. Mr. Brocklebank and worked closely to resolve the
differences between the town and my client, avoid litigation, and give the towh a
“baseline” understanding of the Fallbrook Mobile Home Park in light of the newly
enacted mobile home park regulations in the town. My client had an agreement with the
town — to wit, that AGL would provide the town with a community plan to establish a
“haseline” or “benchmark” against which to judge any future change proposals for the
Fallbrook park and the town would issue approvals for a replacement home on lot 37
within the park. Lot 37 is a mobile home site within the park that has existed since the
park was established in the 1960s. While the town issued the building permit, it has
failed to issue a certificate of occupancy and now, more than a year later, the unit stands

~ vacant, my client has already lost one potential tenant due to the delay and is poised to

Jose another and my client loses rental income on it with every passing day.



As required by the agreement, AGL provided the community plan to the town
sometime late last September or early October. On October 12, 2007, Ms. Chrisman and
Mr. Corey, principal for AGL, had an e-mail exchange that was somewhat troubling,
inasmuch as Ms. Chrisman wrote of “establishing” required “setbacks™ within this non-
conforming mobile home park., This was not a part of the agreement that Mr.
Brocklebank and 1 had negotiated, so I called him to discuss the issue. He assured me

_ that I was correct, the town would not be establishing any required setbacks and that he
would straighten it out with Ms. Chrisman and make sure the zoning office understood
what it was that we had agreed to. Over the course of the next few months, I had several
(not one or two, but several) conversations with Mr. Brocklebank regarding these issues
because in nearly every contact my client had with Ms. Chrisman or Mr. O’Bine, they

-seemed not quite to understand the terms we had agreed to with the town attorney and
referred repeatedly to their desire to “establish™ required setbacks for this non-
conforming use. Each time, Mr. Brocklebank assured me that he would handle the
situation, he would re-iterate with Ms. Chrisman what we had agreed to and make clear
to her that because the park was a pre-existing nonconforming use, they would not be
establishing any minimum setbacks but rather, the setbacks within the park are what they
are and will remain as such. At one point, after the second or third converstation in this
vein, I specifically recall telling Mr. Brocklebank that, while I was confident that he and I
were on the same page, I was concerned because Ms. Chrisman and Mr. O’Bine did not
seem to “get it.” Mr. Brocklebank again assured me that we had an agreement, that he -
would take care of it and that he would make sure that the zoning and codes officers fully
understood what we had agreed to do, our status as a nonconforming use and that we
were entitled to maintain the nonconforming use. I am sure that as an officer of the court,
Mr. Brocklebank will confirm my recollection of these events if called upon to do so.

My client does not wish to litigate against the town, and it is for that very reason
that we expended the time and effort to work out a resolution with Mr. Brocklebank last
year. Yet, the town’s actions leave my client with little other choice. The Fallbrook
Mobile Home Park consists of forty-some mobile home lots or “pads” which are rented
out to mobile home owners for a monthly fee or which contain mobile homes owned by
the park that are rented to tenants. The park’s sole source of income is from these rental
fees. When the town refuses to issue a building permit for replacement of a home or a
certificate of occupancy for tenancy of a home, the town has effectively seized a portion
of the business’s inventory. The town’s refusal to issue a building permit or certificate of
occupancy for Lot 37 over the last year has deprived the business of a percentage of its
income. And “establishing” a seven-foot “setback” within this park as Ms. Chrisman
suggested in her October 12, 2007 e-mail would render over half the lots in the park
unusable, cut its income stream by fifty percent or more and likely drive the park out of
business. Moreover, it is settled law in this state that the town is without power to do so.

Contrary to your letter, my client is still and has always been willing to work with
the town. We have provided a baseline community plan that fixes the park in time for the
purposes of evaluating change proposals. As a nonconforming use, the park is entitled to
continue as long as there is no increase in the nonconformity. Accordiugly, we would
simply ask that the town issue building permits and certificates of occupancy in the



ordinary course of business for replacement homes that do not increase the
nonconformity,

Mobile home parks represent the rural equivalent of urban low-cost housing,
Many communities simply do not have sufficient affordable apartments for lower-income
individuals and mobile home parks often make up the difference. It is especially
important in these uncertain economic times for communities to ensure a consistent
supply of affordable housing. The Fallbrook Mobile Home Park is an attractive, well-run
community that supplies affordable housing in the Town of Canandaigua.

I have instructed my client to submit an application and appropriate payment for a
certificate of occupancy for Lot 37 in the Fallbrook Mobile Home Park to the codes
office. I expect that the certificate of occupancy will be issued in the normal course of
business or will be denied within the time frames specified under applicable state law. In
the interim, if you would like to discuss this matter further before our respective clients’
positions become completely polarized, please call me at the number above or on my cell
phone at (315) 345-9216. I am hopeful that we will still be able to resolve these issues

short of litigation.

Very truly yours,

Tt
aurel J, Evelei :



